19 LC 117 0659

House Resolution 56

By: Representatives Frazier of the  $126^{th}$ , Bruce of the  $61^{st}$ , Williams of the  $168^{th}$ , Cooper of the  $43^{rd}$ , and Smyre of the  $135^{th}$ 

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Georgia's Sickle Cell Poster Children and the Sickle Cell Foundation of
- 2 Georgia, Inc.; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Sickle Cell Foundation of Georgia, Inc., has a long and consistent record
- 4 of service to the community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most
- 5 dynamic and committed public health organizations in the State of Georgia; and
- 6 WHEREAS, for nearly half a century, the Sickle Cell Foundation of Georgia, Inc., has been
- 7 dedicated to providing unparalleled education, advocacy, screening, and monitoring on
- 8 behalf of Georgians affected by sickle cell disease; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Georgia's Sickle Cell Poster Children magnificently represent the more than
- 10 7,000 sickle cell patients living in the State of Georgia; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the enthusiastic personalities and beautiful smiles of Georgia's Sickle Cell
- 12 Poster Children warm the hearts of others and bring hope to children and adults diagnosed
- 13 with sickle cell disease; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding contributions of
- 15 Georgia's Sickle Cell Poster Children and the Sickle Cell Foundation of Georgia, Inc., be
- 16 appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 18 the members of this body commend Georgia's Sickle Cell Poster Children and the Sickle Cell
- 19 Foundation of Georgia, Inc., for their tireless efforts on behalf of all those affected by sickle
- 20 cell disease.

19 LC 117 0659

21 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 22 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 23 Georgia's Sickle Cell Poster Children and the Sickle Cell Foundation of Georgia, Inc.